INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of County Commissioners

THROUGH: John A. Titkanich, Jr., County Administrator

Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

Kirstin Leiendecker, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director

FROM: Robert Skok, Infrastructure Projects Manager

SUBJECT: Work Order No. 1, MBV Engineering, Inc.

11th Drive and 37th Street Intersection Improvements, IRC-2001

DATE: August 16, 2023

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On April 7, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners approved Work Order No. 15 with MBV Engineering, Inc. to provide geotechnical investigation, utility locating services (horizontal and vertical), franchise utility coordination, roadway construction plans, stormwater management report, permitting, signalization plans, and intersection signing and pavement marking plans for the intersection improvements of 11th Drive and 37th Street.

Work Order No. 1 (under the Continuing Contract dated May 2, 2023 between Indian River County and MBV Engineering, Inc.) in the amount of \$87,955.00 provides post design services as the Engineer of Record for the project on an "as needed" and "as requested" basis. Construction for the project began June 1, 2023, with a final completion date scheduled for February 25, 2024.

FUNDING

Funding is budgeted and available in Traffic Impact Fees/District II/Account No. 10215241-066510-22010/Aviation Extension to 37th and 41st Streets in the not to exceed amount of \$87,955.00.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Work Order No. 1 to MBV Engineering, Inc., authorizing the professional services as outlined in the Scope of Work and requests the Board authorize the Chairman to execute Work Order No. 1 on their behalf for a not to exceed amount of \$87,955.00.

ATTACHMENTS

Work Order No. 1

AGENDA ITEM FOR AUGUST 29, 2023